

No. 21-2030

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

KESHA T. WILLIAMS,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	ix
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	xv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. GID AND GENDER DYSPHORIA ARE DISTINCT MEDICAL CONDITIONS.	4
A. The Medical Profession No Longer Recognizes GID as a Diagnosis.....	8
B. DSM-5 Removed the Diagnosis of GID and Introduced a New and Distinct Diagnosis of Gender Dysphoria.....	10
II. THE ADA DOES NOT EXCLUDE GENDER DYSPHORIA.....	14
A. The ADA Does Not Exclude Gender Dysphoria.....	16
B. Even if This Court Were to Disregard the Significant Differences Between Gender Dysphoria and GID, the GID Exclusion is Limited and Would Not Apply Here.	17
C. The GID Exclusion Violates the Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause.	20
1. A Broad Interpretation of the Exclusion Would Trigger Heightened Scrutiny.	22
2. A Broad Interpretation of the Exclusion Would Reflect Animus and Violate the Requirement of Equal Protection for that Reason as Well.....	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 27 AND 32.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	22, 23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	22, 23
<i>Blackwell v. United States Department of the Treasury</i> , 656 F. Supp. 713 (D.D.C. 1986)	6
<i>Blatt v. Cabela's Retail, Inc.</i> , No. 5:14-CV-04822, 2017 WL 2178123 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2015)	17, 24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	4, 6, 22
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 21-cv-00450, 2021 WL 3292057 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 2, 2021)	21
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of University of California, Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	21
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	24
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	15
<i>Darin B. v. McGettigan</i> , No. 0120161068, 2017 WL 1103712 (EEOC Mar. 6, 2017)	18
<i>De'Lonta v. Angelone</i> , 330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir 2003)	6

Doe v. Mass. Dep’t of Correction,
 No. 1:17-cv-12255-RGS, 2018 WL 2994403
 (D. Mass. June 14, 2018)14, 16, 18, 22, 24

Doe v. Penn. Dep’t of Corrections,
 No. 1:20-CV-00023-SPB-RAL, 2021 WL 1583556
 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2021), *report and recommendation adopted*,
 2021 WL 1115373 (W.D. Pa. March 24, 2021)18, 24

Doe v. Triangle Doughnuts, LLC,
 472 F. Supp. 3d 115 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....24

Doe v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 No. 84-3296, 1985 WL 9446 (D.D.C. June 12, 1985)6

Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.,
 949 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2020)xi

Edmo v. Idaho Dep’t of Corr.,
 No. 1:17-cv-00151-BLW, 2018 WL 2745898
 (D. Idaho June 7, 2018)17

Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.,
 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....22, 23

F.V. v. Barron,
 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)22

Flack v. Wis. Dept. of Health Servs.,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wisc. 2018)22

Glenn v. Brumby,
 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)22

Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)5, 6, 7, 9, 21, 22

Hecox v. Little,
 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)22

Iglesias v. True,
 403 F. Supp. 3d 680 (S.D. Ill. 2019).....17

Kadel v. Folwell,
 No. 1:19CV272, 2020 WL 1169271 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 11, 2020).....22

Kadel v. North Carolina State Health Plan for Teachers and State Employees,
 12 F.4th 422 (4th Cir. 2021)5, 6, 7

Karnoski v. Trump,
 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)21

Kosilek v. Spencer,
 740 F.3d 733 (1st Cir. 2014).....9

Lange v. Houston Cnty.,
 499 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (M.D. Ga. 2020)19

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....21

Local Union 7107 v. Clinchfield Coal Co.,
 124 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 1997)15

M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.,
 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....22, 23

Norsworthy v. Beard,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....22, 23

O’Donnabhain v. Comm’r,
 134 T.C. 34 (T.C. 2010).....6

Puryear v. County of Roanoke,
 214 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2000)15

Ray v. McCloud,
 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020).....22

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....24

Rosati v. Igbinoso,
 791 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2015)xi

Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cnty., Fla. v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987).....2, 24

Shorter v. Barr,
No. 4:19CV108-WS/CAS, 2020 WL 1942785 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 13,
2020), *report and recommendation adopted*, 2020 WL 1942300
(N.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2020).....19

Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)6, 22

Stockman v. Trump,
331 F. Supp. 3d 990 (C.D. Cal. 2018)22

Stone v. Trump,
280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017).....22, 23

Tay v. Dennison,
No. 19-cv-00501-NJR, 2020 WL 2100761 (S.D. Ill. May 1, 2020)17

Tcherepnin v. Knight,
389 U.S. 332 (1967).....15

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....2

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....24

Venson v. Gregson,
No. 3:18-CV-2185-MAB, 2021 WL 673371
(S.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021)17

Ward v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co.,
595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010)20

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)22

Williams v. Kincaid,
No. 1:20-CV-1397, 2021 WL 2324162 (E.D. Va. June 7, 2021).....14

Yoakam v. Virginia DOC,
 No. 3:21-cv-00031-NKM (W.D. Va. 2021)xi

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....3, 20

Statutes

29 U.S.C. 705(20)(F)(i).....3

42 U.S.C. § 12101(5)2

42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....15

42 U.S.C. § 12211(b)(1)3, 14, 15, 16, 17

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 35.108(a)(2)(i)15

28 C.F.R. § 35.108(b)(1)(i)18

28 C.F.R. § 35.108(d)15

135 Cong. Rec. S10734-0223

135 Cong. Rec. S10765-0123

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (3d ed. 1980)8, 9

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (3d ed. revised 1987).....*passim*

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (4th ed. 1994)*passim*

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (4th ed. text revision 2000)*passim*

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013)*passim*

American Psychiatric Association, *Gender Dysphoria Diagnosis*.....9, 11, 12

American Psychiatric Association, *Gender Dysphoria* (2013)9

Bentz, E.K., et al, “A polymorphism of the CYP17 gene related to sex steroid metabolism is associated with female-to-male but not male-to-female transsexualism,” 90(1): 56-59 *Fertility and Sterility* (2008). 13

Dept. of Justice Statement of Interest, *Blatt v. Cabela’s Retail, Inc.*, No. 5:14-CV-04822 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2015), ECF No. 675, 18, 20

Defs.’ Br. in Supp. of Part’l Mot. Dismiss, *Bost v. Sam’s East*, No. 1:17-cv-01148 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 15, 2018), ECF No. 11 16

Defs.’ Br. in Supp. of Part’l Mot. Dismiss, *Musgrove v. Bd. of Regents et al.*, No. 3:18-CV-00080-CDL (M.D. Ga. Oct. 12, 2018), ECF No. 37-1 16

Diamond, M., “Transsexuality among twins: identity concordance, transition, rearing, and orientation,” 14(1): 24-28 *International Journal of Transgenderism* (2013)..... 14

Drescher, Jack, et al., *Minding the body: Situating gender identity diagnoses in the ICD-11*, *International Review of Psychiatry* (Dec. 2012)..... 10

Duffy, Christine M., *Gender Identity and Sexual Orientation Discrimination in the Workplace: A Practical Guide* 16 (Christine M. Duffy ed., 2014)5, 14

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27(d)(2)28

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 32(a)28

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(f).....28

Flores, Andrew R., et al., *How Many Adults Identify as Transgender in the U.S.?*, *The Williams Institute* 2 (June 2016)..... 8

Gomez-Gil, E., et al., “Familiarity of gender identity disorder in non-twin siblings,” 39(2): 265-69 *Archives of Sexual Behavior* (2010)..... 13

Green, R., “Family co-occurrence of ‘gender dysphoria’: ten siblings or parent-child pairs,” 29(5): 499-50 *Archives of Sexual Behavior* (2000) 13

Guillamon, A., et al., “A review of the status of the brain structure research in transsexualism,” 45(7):1615-48, Archives of Sexual Behavior (2016)13

“HA60 Gender Incongruence of Adolescence or Adulthood,” ICD-11 For Mortality And Morbidity Statistics (May 2021).....10

H.R. CONF. REP. No. 101-485(IV).....19

Kaufman, Randi, *Introduction to Transgender Identity and Health*, Fenway Guide to Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Health (Harvey J. Makadon, et al., 2d. ed. 2008).....5

Luders, E., et al., “Gender effects on cortical thickness and the influence of scaling,” 27:314-24 Human Brain Mapping (2006).....13

Rametti, G., et al., “White matter microstructure in female to male transsexuals before cross-sex hormonal treatment: A diffusion tensor imaging study,” 45:199-204 Journal of Psychiatric Research (2011).....13

Saraswat, Aruna, et al., *Evidence Supporting the Biologic Nature of Gender Identity*, 21 Endocrine Prac. (Feb. 2, 2015).....5

“Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People,” The World Professional Association for Transgender Health (7th ed. 2012)7

“Statement of Interest of the United States,” *Doe v. Arrisi*, No. 3:16-cv-08640 (D.N.J. July 17, 2017), ECF No. 4918

“Statement of Interest of the United States,” *Doe v. Dzurenda*, No. 3:16-CV-1934 (D. Conn. Oct. 27, 2017), ECF No. 57.....18

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII6

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV20

Zubiaurre-Elorza, et al., “Effects of cross-sex hormone treatment on cortical thickness in transsexual individuals,” 11(5): 1248-61 Journal of Sexual Medicine (2014).....13
